Mayor Nolan offered the following Resolution and moved on its adoption:

## R-13-219 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF STREET OPENING DEPOSIT

WHEREAS, the Sewer Collector of the Borough of Highlands has reviewed the rolls and determined that certain monies are to be refunded by the Borough of Highlands to the individual listed at the end of the Resolution; and

**WHEREAS,** these certain individuals posted a \$500.00 deposit with the Borough of Highlands to obtain a Street Opening Permit and the streets have been inspected and approved by Barry McKellar, Department of Public Works on October 11, 2013.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to immediately refund the following individual \$500.00 for a Street Opening Deposit:

Street Opening Permit #0021-12 Everclear Development Lcc 113 Shore Drive Highlands, NJ 07732 113 Shore Drive \$500.00 Block 60 Lot7.01

Seconded by Ms. Ryan and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CAL	L:	
<b>AYES:</b>	Ms. Ryan, Mr. Re	dmond, Ms. Kane, Mayor Nolan
NAYES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAIN:		
DATE:	October 24, 2013	
		CAROLYN CUMMINS, BOROUGH CLERK

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands on October 24, 2013.

BOROUGH CLERK / DEPUTY CLERK	